506191851 08/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6238590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOLBEG GROUP INC.	07/13/2020
SOLBEGSOFT LLC	07/13/2020
SIARHEI MISEIKO	07/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REVEAL ENERGY SERVICES INC.
Street Address:	1500 CITYWEST BLVD, SUITE 741
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77042

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29738794

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (512) 226-8121
Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: IULIA GRAF

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 45224-0035001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEANNIE MIRANDA

SIGNATURE: /Jeannie Miranda/

DATE SIGNED: 08/06/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page1.tif source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page2.tif source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page3.tif

PATENT 506191851 REEL: 053422 FRAME: 0765

source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page4.tif source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page5.tif source=45224-0035001_45224-0036001_Miseiko_assignments#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 053422 FRAME: 0766

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Agreement and Assignment ("Agreement"), dated as of the last signature below ("Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between:

Solbeg Group Inc., a New Jersey corporation having a business address of 1 Greene Street #513, Jersey City, NJ 07302, USA and SolbegSoft LLC, a limited liability company of Belarus having a business address of 37, Logoisky Trakt, Office 17, Minsk, Belarus (collectively, "Assignor");

Mr. Siarhei Miseiko, an individual of Minsk, Belarus ("Inventor"); and

Reveal Energy Services Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a business address of 1500 CityWest Blvd., Suite 741, Houston, TX 77042 USA ("Assignee"),

pursuant to that certain Framework Consulting Assignment by and between Solbeg Group Inc. and Reveal Energy Services Inc., effective as of May 8, 2017 ("Consulting Agreement"), and that certain Confidentiality & Intellectual Property Agreement between Mr. Siarhei Miseiko and Reveal Energy Services Inc., effective as of March 13, 2020 ("Confidentiality Agreement"). Assignor, Inventor, and Assignee may each be referred to herein individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Inventor is a co-inventor of certain inventive designs described and claimed in the United States design patent applications listed on Schedule 1 (the "Applications");

WHEREAS, Inventor desires, and has agreed in accordance with the Confidentiality Agreement, to assign all of his rights, title, and interests, if any, in and to the inventive designs described in the Applications to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of its rights, title, and interests, if any, in and to the inventions described in the Applications to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain such rights from Inventor and Assignor,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Consulting Agreement and the Confidentiality Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the **Parties** agree as follows:

1. Conveyance from Inventor to Assignee. Inventor assigns to Assignee all of his individual and joint right, title, and interest, if any, throughout the world in the inventions (the "Subject Matter") described in the Applications, and assigns, in addition to the Subject Matter, (a) the Applications and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region and under every treaty or convention, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International

Page 1

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Agreement. To the extent any portion of the rights assigned by this Agreement has previously been assigned from the Inventor to the Assignee or the Assignor, this Agreement is a confirmation of the previous assignment(s). Inventor authorizes the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Agreement in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in his name or the Assignee's name. Inventor represents and warrants that he has the right and power to make this Agreement and that it have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Agreement. Inventor agrees to communicate to the Assignee (or, at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter; will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and documents; and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Agreement.

- Conveyance from Assignor to Assignee. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of its 2. individual and joint right, title, and interest, if any, throughout the world in the Subject Matter described in the Applications, and assigns, in addition to the Subject Matter, (a) the Applications and Granted Rights in every country or region and under every treaty or convention, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Agreement. To the extent any portion of the rights assigned by this Agreement has previously been assigned from the Assignor to the Assignee, this Agreement is a confirmation of the previous assignment. Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Agreement in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in the Assignee's name. Assignor represents and warrants that it has the right and power to make this Agreement and that it has not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Agreement. Assignor agrees to communicate to the Assignee (or, at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter; will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and documents; and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor and Inventor hereby consent to and authorize the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office or agency in each jurisdiction other than the United States to record this Agreement and to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Applications and Granted Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire right, title, and interest therein to the extent

Page 2

heretofor held by Assignor and Inventor. Assignee shall have the right to file patent applications on the Subject Matter in any country.

4. <u>Further Acts.</u> Assignor and Inventor shall assist Assignee (at Assignee's cost and expense) in connection with any such recording, and shall duly execute and deliver, or cause to be duly executed and delivered, and acknowledge such further instruments and do and cause to be done such further acts and things necessary or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any patent, or for any proceeding, including interference and opposition proceedings, in connection with any patent in any country, including the filing of such assignments, agreements, documents, and instruments, as may be necessary or as Assignee may reasonably request in order to fulfill the purposes and intent of this Agreement, including to perfect title to any of the assigned inventions in Assignee, and to obtain, maintain, defend, and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions.

5. Miscellaneous.

- a. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof. The **Parties** agree that any action brought by either **Party** under or in relation to this Agreement, including to interpret or enforce any provision of this Agreement, shall be brought in, and each **Party** agrees to and does hereby submit to the jurisdiction and venue of, the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, or, if such action may not be brought in such court for jurisdictional reasons, a court of competent jurisdiction and venue of the state of Texas, USA.
- b. This Agreement by and between **Assignor**, **Inventor**, and **Assignee** contains the entire agreement among the **Parties** with respect to the specific conveyances in this Agreement. This Agreement may not be waived or amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of **Assignor**, **Inventor**, and **Assignee**.
- c. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the **Parties** hereto and delivered to each of the **Assignor**, **Inventor**, and the **Assignee**. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- d. In the event that any provision contained in this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality and/or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provisions had never been contained in it.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Pages Follow]

Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Assignor, Inventor, and Assignee have executed this Intellectual Property Agreement and Assignment as of the date of the last signature below.

ASSIGNOR - SOLBEG GROUP INC.	ASSIGNOR - SOLBEGSOFT LLC
SOLBEG GROUP INC.	SOLBEGSOFT LLC
By: HElfu	By:
Name: Alyona Orabio	Name: Pavel Mironchik
Title: President	Title: CEO
Date: 13 Jul 2020	Date: 13 Jul 2020
INVENTOR	
By: Ollino	

Name:

Siarhei Miseiko

Title:

13 Jul 2020

Acknowledged and Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

Reveal Energy Services Inc.

By:

Sudhendu Kashikar

Title:

Name:

President and CEO

Date:

22- 544-2020

Schedule 1 Applications

U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/738,794, filed on June 19, 2020, and entitled "DISPLAY PANEL PORTION WITH A COMPUTER ICON" (Attorney Docket No. 45224-0035001)

U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/738,799, filed on June 19, 2020, and entitled "DISPLAY PANEL PORTION WITH AN ANIMATED COMPUTER ICON" (Attorney Docket No. 45224-0036001)

Page 6

PATENT REEL: 053422 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 08/06/2020